1
Supplementary information
Scalable Lignocellulosic Xerogel by Alkali Freezing and Ambient Drying
Qiaoling Huang a, Zerong Li a, Jialong Hu a, Wei Wang a,b, and Wei Li a*
a. Guangxi Key Laboratory of Clean Pulp & Papermaking and Pollution Control, College of Light
Industry and Food Engineering, Guangxi University, Nanning 530004 (China).
b. Guangxi Key Laboratory of Natural Polymer Chemistry and Physics, College of Chemistry and
Materials Science, Nanning Normal University, Nanning 530004 (China)

1.3 Preparation of lignocellulosic xerogel
The ligonocellulosic nanofiber suspension with a consistency of 2 wt% (the dry fiber
weight of 1 g) was stirred for 30 min. NaOH solutions with concentrations of 12.5 wt%,
25 wt%, 50 wt% and 75 wt% (based on the dry weight of fibers) were separately added
into the above suspension. After stirring at room temperature (RT) for 30 min, the
mixtures were frozen at -20°C for 5 h and then thawed at RT, followed by washing with
deionized water until the pH of the lignocellulosic hydrogels reached 7. Finally, the
hydrogels were dried in an oven at 40°C for 24 h to obtain the corresponding xerogels,
which were named as X12.5, X25, X50 and X75, respectively. The xerogels prepared with
4
slurry concentrations of 2.5 wt% and 3.0 wt% with the same method at a NaOH content
of 12.5 wt% were named as C2.5 and C3, respectively. Similarly, the xerogels prepared
with different lignin contents were named as X12.5-1, X12.5-2, X12.5-3 and X12.5-4,
respectively, and the fibers with different lignin contents were named as B1, B2, B3 and
B4, respectively. Additionally, the xerogels prepared with different drying temperatures
of 25°C, 60°C, 80°C, and 100°C were named as X12.5-0-25, X12.5-0-60, X12.5-0-80, and X12.5-0-
100, respectively.
1.4 Characterization
The contents of cellulose, hemicellulose and lignin in fibers were determined
by the National Renewable Energy Laboratory method (NREL method).1

content (wt%)
Slurry
consistency (%)
Drying
temperature (°C)
Volume shrinkage
ratio (%)
Density
(mg cm–3)
Porosity
(%)
X12.5 12.5 2.0 40 27.50 ± 0.38 39.19 ± 1.05 97.57
X25 25.0 2.0 40 32.28 ± 0.44 41.30 ± 0.91 97.28
X50 50.0 2.0 40 39.98 ± 0.42 56.07 ± 0.86 96.65
X75 75.0 2.0 40 47.33 ± 0.89 71.54 ± 1.15 95.73
X12.5-1 12.5 2.0 40 31.65 ± 1.16 42.30 ± 0.19 97.48
X12.5-2 12.5 2.0 40 33.83 ± 0.06 48.63 ± 0.65 97.10
X12.5-3 12.5 2.0 40 35.25 ± 1.61 53.06 ± 0.82 96.83
X12.5-4 12.5 2.0 40 36.71 ± 1.23 57.80 ± 0.28 96.55
C2.5 12.5 2.5 40 26.40 ± 0.45 48.60 ± 1.12 97.10
C3 12.5 3.0 40 24.68 ± 0.68 52.43 ± 1.00 96.87
X12.5-0-25 12.5 2.0 25 31.57 ± 0.75 43.12 ± 0.92 97.43
X12.5-0-60 12.5 2.0 60 32.88 ± 1.20 44.59 ± 0.32 97.34
X12.5-0-80 12.5 2.0 80 36.34 ± 0.90 46.75 ± 0.10 97.21
X12.5-0-100 12.5 2.0 100 36.98 ± 0.86 47.50 ± 0.08 97.16
9
Table S3. Chemical components of pristine fibers in different degrees of bleaching.
Samples Cellulose (%) Hemicellulose (%) Lignin (%)
Pristine fibers 64.60 13.77 13.16